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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel., 

MIKE HUNTER, 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA, 

Plaintiff, 

Case No. CJ-2017-816 

vs. Judge Thad Balkman 

(1) PURDUE PHARMA L.P.; 
(2) PURDUE PHARMA, INC.; 
(3) THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY; 
(4) TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; 
(5) CEPHALON, INC.; 
(6) JOHNSON & JOHNSON; 
(7) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC; 
(8) ORTHO-MCNEIL-JANSSEN 
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., n/k/a 
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS; 
(9) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC., 
n/k/a JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(10) ALLERGAN, PLC, f/k/a ACTAVIS PLC, 
f/k/a ACTAVIS, INC., f/k/a WATSON 
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; 
(11) WATSON LABORATORIES, INC.; 
(12) ACTAVIS LLC; and 
(13) ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC., 
f/k/a WATSON PHARMA, INC., 

  

POLED) 

JUN 17 2019 

F i oy be 

in the office of the 

Court Clerk MARILYN WILLIAMS 
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Defendants. 

THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. 

AND JOHNSON AND JOHNSON’S MOTION FOR ORDER PROHIBITING COUNSEL 
FROM MAKING FACTUAL ASSERTIONS COUCHED AS QUESTIONS 

Defendants’ Motion is another in a string of filings where Defendants have improperly 

asked the Court to make blanket rulings without any context or evidentiary support. It is a waste 

of the Court’s time.



Evidentiary rulings on the type of issues raised here depend on the particular content of the 

evidence and argument, as well as the context in which the party seeks to introduce it. It is simply 

impossible to make a substantive ruling on any piece of putative questioning, argument, testimony 

or evidence at this juncture without additional information. Therefore, a blanket ruling of the type 

Defendants seek here would be premature and improper. 

Moreover, the specific line of questioning that prompted this Motion was appropriate and 

designed to elicit relevant testimony. Defendants’ Motion should be denied. 

ARGUMENT 

First, the State disputes any notion that its questioning of Kimberly Deem-Eshleman 

regarding the Growing Pains website was improper. At the time Ms. Deem-Eshleman was 

questioned about the site, it had indeed been inaccessible. It was available up until trial started, 

and then it was not. Thus, there was a factual basis to inquire about what happened to the site. 

And, as Defendants’ corporate representative, the State was permitted to treat Ms. Deem-Eshleman 

as a hostile witness—meaning it was allowed to ask those question in a leading fashion. (i.e., “isn’t 

it true you all pulled the plug?’’). See Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 2611. Therefore, the State’s questioning 

of Ms. Deem-Eshleman was proper. 

Second, Defendants have not been prejudiced in any way by such questioning. As the Court 

has repeatedly reminded defense counsel, if Defendants feel any question is improper, they may 

object and seek a ruling from this Court on whether such testimony will be allowed. The witnesses 

(if permitted to answer) can then testify, including testifying on whether they have the requisite 

knowledge to answer the particular question. Defendants may also clarify that testimony during 

their turn with the witness—as J&J’s counsel has repeatedly reminded the State’s witnesses over 

the past week. Moreover, as the Court has further advised Defendants, Defendants will have the



opportunity to rehabilitate any testimony during the presentation of their case. In any event, the 

Court should (again) refuse Defendants’ ongoing request to handcuff the State’s case-in-chief and 

adopt a categorical rule regarding the course of this trial. 

Third, Defendants are now attempting to offer blatant hearsay to refute trial testimony. To 

support their Motion, Defendants attach an affidavit from an individual who apparently resides in 

Mexico. Motion at Exhibit A. Defendants undoubtedly offer this affidavit for truth of the matters 

asserted therein and to rebut trial testimony. This is wholly improper. If Defendants want to bring 

this witness to testify and seek leave to amend their witness list as a result, the State can consider 

that request. But, as it stands, this affidavit is hearsay and cannot has no impact on trial testimony. 

CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, Defendants’ Motion should be denied. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Nckugl (Dir ee 
Michael Burrage, OBA No. 1350 

Reggie Whitten, OBA No. 9576 

Revel Parrish, OBA No. 30205 

WHITTEN BURRAGE 

512 N. Broadway Avenue, Suite 300 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

Telephone: (405) 516-7800 

Facsimile: (405) 516-7859 

Emails: mburrage@whittenburragelaw.com 

rwhitten@whittenburragelaw.com 

rparrish@whittenburragelaw.com 

Mike Hunter, OBA No. 4503 

ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR 

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

Abby Dillsaver, OBA No. 20675 

GENERAL COUNSEL TO 

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL



Ethan A. Shaner, OBA No. 30916 

DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL 

313 N.E. 21° Street 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 

Telephone: (405) 521-3921 

Facsimile: (405) 521-6246 

Emails: abby.dillsaver@oag.ok.gov 

ethan.shaner@oag.ok.gov 

Bradley E. Beckworth, OBA No. 19982 

Jeffrey J. Angelovich, OBA No. 19981 
Lloyd Nolan “Trey” Duck III, OBA No. 33347 
Andrew Pate, pro hac vice 

Lisa Baldwin, OBA No. 32947 

Brooke A. Churchman, OBA No. 31946 

Nathan B. Hall, OBA No. 32790 

NIX PATTERSON, LLP 
512 N. Broadway Avenue, Suite 200 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

Telephone: (405) 516-7800 

Facsimile: (405) 516-7859 

Emails: bbeckworth@nixlaw.com 
jangelovich@npraustin.com 

tduck@nixlaw.com 

dpate@nixlaw.com 

Ibaldwin@nixlaw.com 

bchurchman@nixlaw.com 

nhall@nixlaw.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was emailed on June 17, 

2019 to: 

Robert G. McCampbell 

Nicholas Merkley 

Ashley E. Quinn 
Jeffrey A. Curran 

Leasa M. Steward 

Kyle D. Evans 

GABLEGOTWALS 

One Leadership Square, 15th Floor 

211 North Robinson 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-7255 

RMcCampbell@Gablelaw.com 

NMerkley@Gablelaw.com 

aquinn@gablelaw.com 

jcurran@gablelaw.com 

Istewart@gablelaw.com 

Kevans@gablelaw.com 

Steven A. Reed 

Harvey Bartle IV 

Mark A. Fiore 

Evan K. Jacobs 

Lindsey T. Mills 

Jeremy A. Menkowitz 

Rebecca Hillyer 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 

1701 Market Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 

steven.reed(@morganlewis.com 

harvey.bartle@morganlewis.com 

mark.fiore@morganlewis.com 

evan.jacobs@morganlewis.com 

lindsey.mills@morganlewis.com 
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MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
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Miami, FL 33131 
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Benjamin H. Odom 

John H. Sparks 

Michael Ridgeway 
David L. Kinney 
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Washington, DC 20006 
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MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 

600 Anton Blvd., Suite 1800 

Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

Collie.james@morganlewis.com 
  

Steven A. Luxton 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 

1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 

Steven. luxton@morganlewis.com 
  

Tinos Diamantatos 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 

77 W. Wacker Dr 

Chicago, IL 60601 

Tinos.diamantatos@morganlewis.com 

Daniel J. Franklin 

Ross Galin 

Desirae Krislie Cubero Tongco 

Vincent Weisband 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 

7 Time Square 

New York, NY 10036 

Telephone: (212) 326-2000 
dfranklin@omm.com 

rgalin@omm.com 

dtongco@omm.com 

vweisband@omm.com 

Jeffrey Allen Barker 

Michael Yoder 

Amy J. Laurendau 

O’MELVENY & MYERS, LLP 
610 Newport Center Drive 

Newport Beach, CA 92660 

jbarker@omm.com 

myoder@omm.com 

alaurendeau@omm.com 

Charles C. Lifland 

Jennifer D. Cardelus 

Wallace M. Allan 

Sabrina H. Strong 

Esteban Rodriguez 

Houman Ehsan 

Justine M. Daniels 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 

400 S. Hope Street 

Los Angeles, CA 9007 

jdaniels@omm.com 

clifland@omm.com 

tallan@omm.com 

sstrong@omm.com 

erodriguez2@omm.com 

hehsan@omm.com 

jcardelus@omm.com 

Amy Riley Lucas 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 

1999 Avenue of the Stars, 8th Floor 

Los Angeles, California 90067 
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